Other non-financial liabilities  247.67  67.46  315.13  193.36  30.31  223.67  92.64  76.36  169.00

 32,668.39  56,267.85  88,936.24  22,427.64  43,370.58  65,798.22  20,235.72  32,651.66  52,887.38

BAJAJ FINANCE LIMITED182

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)
49 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the
market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Company do not have any exposure to
foreign exchange rate and equity price risk.

Interest rate risk

On investments

During FY2019, the Company recalibrated its investment portfolio to holding shorter duration investments which resulted
in minimal fair value change impact on its investment portfolio. The interest rate risk on the investment portfolio and
corresponding fair value change impact is monitored using VaR and the parameters for monitoring the same are defined in its
investment policy.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2019
(H In Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at amortised cost  53.71  54.09 (0.59)  0.60

Investment at FVTPL  5,286.57  5,286.57  (11.48)  11.48

Investment at FVOCI (other than equity)  1,256.75  1,256.75  (44.07)  44.07

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2018
(H In Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at amortised cost  42.42  42.70 (0.46)  0.47

Investment at FVTPL  1,079.99  1,079.99  (2.57)  2.57

Investment at FVOCI (other than equity)  778.05  778.05  (31.28)  31.28

Sensitivity analysis as at 1 April 2017
(H In Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value
Fair

value

Sensitivity to fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment at amortised cost  –   –   –   –

Investment at FVTPL  3,119.59  3,119.59  (58.19)  58.19

Investment at FVOCI (other than equity)  662.38  662.38  (40.00)  40.00

32nd ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 183

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)
49 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

On assets and liabilities

Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles is measured by using
the duration gap analysis. The same is computed monthly and sensitivity of the market value of equity assuming varied
changes in interest rates are presented and monitored by ALCO.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2019
(H In Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value
Fair

[…]

Ind AS 101 provides a one time option to a first-time adopter either to measure its investment in subsidiaries as per
previous GAAP carrying value or at fair value on the date of transition.

 The Company has elected to measure its investment in subsidiary as per previous GAAP carrying value.

(iii) Leases

 Appendix C to Ind AS 17 requires an entity to assess whether a contract or arrangement contains a lease. In
accordance with Ind AS 17, this assessment should be carried out at the inception of the contract or arrangement.
Ind AS 101 provides an option to make this assessment on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at the date
of transition to Ind AS, except where the effect is expected to be material.

 The Company has elected to apply this exemption for such contracts/arrangements.

(B) Reconciliations between Ind AS and previous GAAP are given below

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for previous periods. The
following table represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(H In Crore)

Particulars

Notes to
first time
adoption

As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  227.33  –  227.33  324.69  –  324.69

Bank balances other than
cash and cash equivalents  1.49  –  1.49  1.18  –  1.18

Trade receivables 6  486.62  98.59  585.21  305.34  98.59  403.93

Other receivables  53.64  –  53.64  62.23  –  62.23

Loans 3,4  78,011.26  (2,478.38)  75,532.88  57,682.89  (2,237.07)  55,445.82

Investments 2,7  3,668.64  (15.18)  3,653.46  4,090.65  19.32  4,109.97

Other financial assets  254.79  –  254.79  487.99  –  487.99

 82,703.77  (2,394.97)  80,308.80  62,954.97  (2,119.16)  60,835.81

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net)  24.28  –  24.28  33.28  –  33.28

Deferred tax assets (net)  386.41  376.57  762.98  369.07  304.16  673.23

Property, plant and
equipment  343.87  –  343.87  285.90  –  285.90

Intangible assets  120.79  –  120.79  75.23  –  75.23

Other non-financial assets  54.71  –  54.71  17.97  (0.01)  17.96

 930.06  376.57  1,306.63  781.45  304.15  1,085.60

Total assets  83,633.83  (2,018.40)  81,615.43  63,736.42  (1,815.01)  61,921.41

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition 1 April 2017 and as at 31 March 2018

BAJAJ FINANCE LIMITED192

Standalone Financial Statements

(H In Crore)

Particulars

Notes to
first time
adoption

As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  439.32  –  439.32  287.81  –  287.81

Other payables  169.94  –  169.94  90.35  –  90.35

Debt securities 3  31,583.58  (54.64)  31,528.94  25,759.19  (49.52)  25,709.67

Borrowings
(other than debt securities) 3  20,169.55  (0.19)  20,169.36  17,410.11  (0.17)  17,409.94

Deposits 3  7,807.76  (14.89)  7,792.87  4,283.04  (10.76)  4,272.28

Subordinated debts 3  4,157.48  (19.32)  4,138.16  3,519.83  (18.46)  3,501.37

Other financial liabilities  1,249.38  –  1,249.38  1,316.92  –  1,316.92

 65,577.01  (89.04)  65,487.97  52,667.25  (78.91)  52,588.34

Non-financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)  24.87  –  24.87  79.43  –  79.43

Provisions 4  1,289.99  (1,228.28)  61.71  1,220.44  (1,169.83)  50.61

Other non-financial liabilities  223.67  –  223.67  169.00  –  169.00

 1,538.53  (1,228.28)  310.25  1,468.87  (1,169.83)  299.04

Equity

Equity share capital  115.03  –  115.03  109.37  –  109.37

Other equity  16,403.26  (701.08)  15,702.18  9,490.93  (566.27)  8,924.66

 16,518.29  (701.08)  15,817.21  9,600.30  (566.27)  9,034.03

Total liabilities and equity  83,633.83  (2,018.40)  81,615.43  63,736.42  (1,815.01)  61,921.41

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)
51 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

(H In Crore)

Particulars
Notes to first
time adoption

As at
31 March 2018

As at
1 April 2017

Equity as reported under previous GAAP  16,518.29  9,600.30

Adjustments

Fair valuation of investment classified under FVTPL 2  (0.07)  15.40

Impact of EIR based amortisation of loan receivables, net 3  (978.26)  (796.86)

Amortisation of finance costs 3  89.03  78.91

Impairment of financial assets 4  (271.81)  (270.40)

Service asset  98.59  98.59

Impact due to fair valuation of investment designated under FVOCI 6  (15.14)  3.92

 (1,077.66)  (870.44)

Less: Deferred tax adjustment  376.58  304.17

Equity as per Ind AS  15,817.21  9,034.03

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2017 and as at 31 March 2018 summarised in below table

32nd ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 193

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)
51 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

(H In Crore)

Particulars

Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Interest income 3,4,6  11,434.08  77.30  11,511.38

Fees and commission income  1,463.78  (657.33)  806.45

Net gain on fair value changes 2  198.90  (15.47)  183.43

Sale of services 6  80.26  (12.60)  67.66

Recoveries of financial assets written off  68.46  –  68.46

Total revenue from operations  13,245.48  (608.10)  12,637.38

Other income  12.28  –  12.28

Total income  13,257.76  (608.10)  12,649.66

Expenses

Finance costs 3  4,584.73  (17.78)  4,566.95

Fees and commission expense 3  803.16  (269.71)  533.45

Impairment on financial instruments 4  1,025.76  0.26  1,026.02

Employee benefits expenses 1,7  1,378.51  36.97  1,415.48

Depreciation and amortisation expenses  101.96  –  101.96

Other expenses 3  1,307.28  (132.70)  1,174.58

Total expenses  9,201.40  (382.96)  8,818.44

Profit before tax  4,056.36  (225.14)  3,831.22

Tax expense:

 Current tax  1,427.00  –  1,427.00

 Deferred tax (credit)/charge  (17.34)  (62.95)  (80.29)

Total tax expense  1,409.66  (62.95)  1,346.71

Profit after tax  2,646.70  (162.19)  2,484.51

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans 7  –  (8.04)  (8.04)

 Tax impact on above  –  2.81  2.81

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

 Changes in fair value of FVOCI debt securities 3  –  (19.04)  (19.04)

 Tax impact on above  –  6.65  6.65

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)  –  (17.62)  (17.62)

Total comprehensive income for the year  2,646.70  (179.81)  2,466.89

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2018

BAJAJ FINANCE LIMITED194

Standalone Financial Statements

(H In Crore)

Particulars
Notes to first
time adoption

31 March
2018

Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP  2,646.70

Adjustments:

Impact due to fair valuation of options issued under ESOP 1  (45.01)

Fair valuation of investment classified under FVTPL 2  (15.47)

Impact of EIR based amortisation of loan receivables (net) 3  (181.43)

Amortisation of finance costs 3  10.15

Impairment of financial assets 4  (1.42)

Remeasurement of defined benefit plan 5  8.04